the following new subdivision: 

(  )  A commercially operated facility possessing each of the following 

characteristics: 

(i)  The facility is located within six and one-half (6.5) miles of Interstate 

24 in any county having a population of not less than thirteen thousand seven 

hundred (13,700) nor more than thirteen thousand seven hundred fifty (13,750), 

according to the 2010 federal census or any subsequent federal census;  

(ii)  The facility is located on Charlie Roberts Road; 

(iii)  The facility is licensed to sell beer; and 

(iv)  The facility is a music, concert, and entertainment venue located in a